
Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY				    VOL. CXXXVII–NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 30, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BISHOP, Marjorie Ellen	 Gordon Arthur Bishop (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*		  Charlottetown, PE

CARROLL, Alphonsus Maurice	 Claudia MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Harvey MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*

COBURN, Evelyn Jeane	 Leah Mayne Cainey	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Trevor Kennedy (EX.)	 PO Box 2560		   
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*

LANE, Margaret Joyce	 Walter Eric Lane	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Margot Joy Lane	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE	 Donald Arthur Lane (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*

MacDONALD, Vera Blanche	 Katherine (Kathy) Dicks (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*		  Charlottetown, PE

PLACE, Ann Beverly	 William K. Place	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 J. Michael Place (EX.)	 PO Box 486
(Formerly of Charlottetown)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
April 30, 2011 (18-31)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

368	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAMPBELL, Malcolm James	 Deborah Jean MacLean	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC 
Summerside	 Alexander James Campbell (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

CAULFIELD, Alan	 Reid Caulfield (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

CURRIE, Helen B.	 Marilyn J. MacLeod (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

ELLIS, Leah Elizabeth	 Brian Olin Ellis	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Shane Adrian Ellis (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

GALLANT, Emily Ann (Millie) 	 Joseph Ronald Gallant	 Matheson & Murray
[also known as Emily Anne     	 James Brian Gallant (EX.)	 PO Box 875
 (Millie) Gallant] 		  Charlottetown, PE
North Rustico 
Queens Co., PE 
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

ARBING, William Charles	 Mary Eileen Arbing (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sussex		  PO Box 486
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

CAMERON, Miriam Ruth	 Kirsten Dew (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown		  PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

DOLLAR, Ada Myrtle	 Doris MacKenzie	 Macnutt & Dumont
Amherst	 Clifford Dollar (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

DONOVAN, Aletha P.	 Betty Peters	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Lowell Large (EX.)	 BDC Place
(Formerly of Cornwall)		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  369

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

EVANS, Margaret Anne	 Kenneth Peters (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico		  PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

MURPHY, Helen Gertrude	 Eldon St. Clair (Sinclair) 	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside	   Murphy (EX.)	 PO Box 300
(Formerly of Borden-Carleton)		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

YOULAND, Marion L.	 Donald Youland (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
York 		  PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)*

MacLEOD, Heather A. M.	 Deborah Doucette (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

BRYENTON, Yvonne (also known	 Gordon Sterling Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  as Yvonne Frizzell and Yvonne		  PO Box 522
  Livingstone)		  Charlottetown, PE
Pierrefonds
Quebec				  
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

GOTELL, Hugh Francis	 Charlene Marie Howard	 Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford	 Leonard Malcolm Gotell (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

MATHESON, Claude Speed	 Claude Wight	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague (Formerly of 	 Christena (Tina) MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 522
    Milltown Cross)		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

MEEK, Ida Jean	 S. Joy Moase	 McInnes Cooper
Springbrook	 Elizabeth Jean Jones (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

ROBINSON, Beulah Bell	 Gwen Beulah Walford	 Reagh & Reagh
Borden-Carleton	 Gary Garth Robinson (EX.)	 17 West Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

370	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

WILSON, Doris Frances	 Eva Bernard (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

STEWART, John MacLeod	 Helen J. Connors (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Westville		  PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

BOYD, Catherine Veda	 Allen Joseph Boyd (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140		
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

BURKE, Thorley Mead	 Darren William Noonan	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Thorley Derrill Burke (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CORMIER, Douglas Allison	 Mark Cormier	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Andrew Cormier (EX.)	 BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE		

CUSACK, Leonard James	 Edith (Edie) Cusack	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto	 Gary Cusack (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

DURDEN, Yvonne Florence	 Debra Anne Jones (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MacKAY, Yvonne Marilyn	 Marlene MacDonald (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

McRAE, Mary Catherine	 Marie L. McRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Orwell Cove Road		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  371

McWADE, H. Claire	 Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MORAN, Edgar Pius	 Amelia Moran (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Saint Hubert		  BDC Place
Quebec		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE

POWERS, Carrol Joseph	 Mary McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

RAMSAY, Frederick John	 Ralph Ramsay	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Zelma Jones (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

ROGERS, Joan Irene	 David R. B. Rogers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

SMITH, Carman Leslie Joseph	 Michael Patrick MacInnis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

SUTHERLAND, Marion Adeline	 Ethel McMahon	 Birt & McNeill
Monticello	 Rosemary Sutherland (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CARMICHAEL, Albert Duncan	 Robert John Carmichael (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown		  National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 200, 134 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE

MacARTHUR, Marjorie Miriam	 Clayton MacArthur (AD.)	 The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Mill River		  PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

MacDONALD, Alistair Roderick	 Shirley Margaret 	 McInnes Cooper
Victoria	   Eileen MacDonald (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

STETSON, David Wade	 Beverly Mills Stetson (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Mississauga		  PO Box 965
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CAMPBELL, Anne Isabel	 David Arthur Gerard Campbell	 Law Office of Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
York Point	 Carol Anne Campbell Eagar (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

DOIRON, Marie A.	 Heather Dixon (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
St. Ann’s		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

FRIZZELL, Bertha May	 Blanche Diamond (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

MacEACHERN, Alma Irene	 Donald Franklin 	  McInnes Cooper
Summerside	   MacEachern (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

BAGLOLE, Milton	 Paula Steele	 David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside	 Mitchell Baglole (EX.)	 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

CLARK, Una Mae	 Brenda Woodside (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belmont, Lot 16		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

FRASER, Georgie Anna	 Roger Wightman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

HACKETT, Emily Elizabeth	 Norman Hackett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Cape		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacCORMAC, Owen	 Angela MacCormac (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacDONALD, Kenneth F.	 Anne MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Line Road		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacINTYRE, Gail Lottie	 Wayne P. MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
     Marion Winnifred		  PO Box 485
Halifax		  Charlottetown, PE		
Nova Scotia
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MOREASH, Velma Catherine	 Judy Elizabeth Morrissey	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
   (nee Darrach)	 Shirley Patricia Wylie (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
London		  Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

REDMOND, Francis Ivan	 Harold Joseph Redmond (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Johnstons River		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

SEARS, Hazel Olive	 Daphne Ann Gill	 David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside	 Donna Sears (EX.)	 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Donald Murray	 Jane Johnson	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 John Thompson	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE	 Neil Thompson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

GURNEY, Evelyn Mary	 Joan T. Ford (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
March 12, 2011 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

CLARK, W. Keir	 Marion E. Clark (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Montague		  PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

FRIZZELL, Florence Jean	 Wayne Hensley Benedict 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	     Peters (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

GOULD, Joseph Alfred	 Kathryn Mae Overland (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
North Enmore		  PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE 
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

MacDONALD, A. Charles	 Kenneth MacDonald	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Virginia Flood (EX.)	 PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

McKENNA, Raymond Byron	 Eric McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE		
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

PELLOW, James Leslie	 Tanya Pellow (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Fredericton		  PO Box 2140
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

WALKER, Florence Willene	 G. Andrew Walker	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	 Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

MUTTART, Ian Vernon	 Harvey Ensor Muttart	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud	 Helen Winnifred Nicholson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

PATE, John Gordon	 Ashley Christensen-Pate (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Orwell		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

WEDGE, Myrtle Constance	 Phyllis Wedge (AD.)	 Cantini Law Group
Millcove		  Purdy’s Wharf Tower One
Queens Co., PE		  1700 - 1959 Upper Water St.
February 26, 2011 (09-22)		  Halifax, NS 

BOOTH, Maureen T.	 Marion L. Reid (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
February 19, 2011 (08-21)		  Charlottetown, PE

CHAMBERS, Mary Hilda	 Gary Ready (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

DesROCHES, Mildred J.	 Faye Foy	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Stephen DesRoches (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

MacMILLAN, Claudette	 Scott Dickieson	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
   Mildred Anne	 Sibyl Cutcliffe (EX.)	 PO Box 1453	
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

FOLEY, Mary Irene	 Margaret Foley (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Alberton		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE 
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

AYERS, James Emmett (also	 Michael A. Farmer, QC	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
    known as James Emmet Ayers)	 Barbara Ayers (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BLACKBURN, Richard Lawrence	 Linda Shaw (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BYRNE, Walter Patrick	 Geraldine Catherine 	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan North	      MacPherson (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

DIXON, Arthur	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DIXON, Myrtle	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GALLANT, Leonard (also known 	 Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
    as Leonard Eugene Gallant)		  82 Summer Street
Mill River East		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GILMOUR, James Craig	 John Malone (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Bonshaw		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacRAE, Arthur Gibson	 Myrtie Patricia MacRae	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Gordon Arthur MacRae (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

SHEA, Byron Wayne Joseph	 Lisa McQuaid-Ross (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

WILKIE, George Henry	 Judith Marie Livingstone (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacDONALD, Alexander Keith	 Judy MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

THIBODEAU, Mary Ellen (Morrison)	 Joan Sheppard (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax		  PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DOVER, Catherine Pearl	 Wayne MacPherson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street		
February 05, 2011 (06-19)		  Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  377

SMITH, Patricia (also known as	 Marian Gallant	 Cox & Palmer
     Patricia Dawn Smith)	 Henry Koprowski	 82 Summer Street
Summerside	 Lynn Koprowski (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
February 05, 2011 (06-19)

KOUGHAN, Earl William	 Paul G. Koughan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Johnston’s River		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Ada K.	 Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris River		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDOUGALL, P. June	 John MacDougall	 Matheson & Murray
Argyle Shore	 Shelia MacDougall (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MORRISON, Gerald J.	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault	 McLellan Brennan
Stratford	 Bradford Morrison (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Grand River
Prince Co., PE)
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

PLOYER, Glenn Albert (also 	 Shelley Ployer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
  known as Glen Albert Ployer)		  PO Box 516
Martinvale		  Montague
Kings Co., PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

REDDIN, Julia Estelle	 Eleanor Estelle Reddin	 Macnutt & Dumont
New Dominion	 Margaret Joyce Reddin (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacKINNON, Ronald L.	 Shane MacKinnon (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

Name:	 KEN’S CUSTOM CLUBS/		
	 ATTAWAY’S ATTIC
Owner:	 Kenneth  Attaway
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101462 P.E.I. INC.
	 9481 Main Street
	 P.O. Box 144
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:		  April 13, 2011

Name:	 DR. WM. NEIL MCLURE 		
	 PROFESSIONAL CLINICAL 
 		  PSYCHOLOGY & 		   
	 NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 		
	 CORPORATION
	 292 Water Street (3rd floor)
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B8
Incorporation Date:		  April 12, 2011
 
Name:	 FORTUNEIT LIMITED
	 P.O. Box 457
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  April 19, 2011

Name:	 ICE - CANADA CORPORATION
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:		  April 13, 2011

Name:	 LD HOLDINGS INC.
	 115-117 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B3
Incorporation Date:		  April 20, 2011

Name:	 MULLACHE CORPORATION
	 P.O. Box 1231
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:		  April 19, 2011

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 THE LANDING OYSTER 	
	 HOUSE & PUB LTD.
New Name	 101461 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:		 April 18, 2011
 
Former Name	 MISTY ISLE LOG HOMES 	
	 INC.
New Name	 EBENEZER BEAMS INC.
Effective Date:		  April 19, 2011
18
______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ANN SHIRLEY MOTEL & 		
	 COTTAGES
Owner:	 WYAND INVESTMENTS LTD.
Registration Date:		  April 11, 2011

Name:	 WINGSTREET
Owner:	 YUM! BRANDS CANADA 		
	 MANAGEMENT HOLDING 		
	 COMPANY
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011

Name:	 SENIORS MONEY
Owner:	 SENIORS MONEY LIMITED 		
	 CAPITAUX AUX AÎNÉES LIMITÉE
Registration Date:		  April 20, 2011

Name:	 DIEHL EQUIPMENT CANADA
Owner:	 UTC CANADA CORPORATION
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 BANK HOUSE
Owner:	 (Wilhelmina) Susan  Attaway
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  379

Name:	 READER’S DIGEST CANADA
Owner:	 THE READER’S DIGEST 		
	 ASSOCIATION (CANADA) ULC
	 4500, 855 - 2nd Street S.W.
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4K7
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011

Name:	 GREY POWER
Owner:	 GP CAR AND HOME INC./GP 		
	 AUTO ET HABITATION INC.
	 105 Gordon Baker Road
	 Suite 600
	 Toronto, ON M2H 3P8
Registration Date:		  April 13, 2011

Name:	 SUMMERSIDE HYUNDAI
Owner:	 CENTRAL AND POPE INC.
	 25 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1A3
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011

Name:	 ATLANTIC AERATION SERVICES 
Owner:	 101459 P.E.I. INC.
	 128 Southdale Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Z7
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 EMMETT & ELLIES
Owner:	 THE SOAP DRAWER INC.
	 125 Georgetown Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2S7
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011

Name:	 ANNE SHIRLEY MOTEL & 		
	 COTTAGES
Owner:	 JOLILY LTD.
	 64 Queen Elizabeth Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A9
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 MISTY ISLE LOG HOMES
Owner:	 EBENEZER BEAMS INC.
	 RR #10
	 Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4
Registration Date:		  April 19, 2011

Name:	 “WHAT’S THE SCOOP?”
Owner:	 MacKenzie  Murphy
	 157 Grafton Street
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:		  April 19, 2011

Name:	 NORWICH INC.
	 675 University Avenue
	 P.O. Box 40014
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0J2
Incorporation Date:		  April 13, 2011

Name:	 ROWING PRINCE EDWARD 		
	 ISLAND LTD.
	 57 Water Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7M4
Incorporation Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 STARR ENTERPRISES INC.
	 94 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9
Incorporation Date:		  April 19, 2011
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 MCISAAC’S FISHERIES INC.
Purpose	 To amend the capital of the company.
Effective Date:		  April 18, 2011
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 READER’S DIGEST
Owner:	 THE READER’S DIGEST 		
	 ASSOCIATION (CANADA) ULC
	 4500, 855 - 2nd Street S.W.
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4K7
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

Name:	 ISLAND MULCH COMPANY
Owner:	 7283261 Canada Ltd.  
	 312 Howe Point Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 ISLAND STOCK PHOTO
Owner:	 Nicholas  MacLeod
	 P.O. Box 722
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L3
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 JAMIE MACLEAN COTTAGE 		
	 RENTALS
Owner:	 Jamie D. MacLean
	 8901 Lakeland Drive
	 Grande Prairie, AB T8X 1V9
Owner:	 Ashley  D. Knoblauch
	 8901 Lakeland Drive
	 Grande Prairie, AB T8X 1V9
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 JO MAMMA’S
Owner:	 Timothy  A. Kuhn
	 990 Bideford Road
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 JUICE GARDEN
Owner:	 Bruce  MacNaughton
	 1635 Loyalist Road
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 MIKE DOUCETTE’S HANDY 		
	 BUSINESS
Owner:	 Mike  Doucette
	 51 Oak Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6T6
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 MITCH’S PAINTING
Owner:	 Michael  Gallant
	 46 Anne Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M8
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 MODIFIABLEWEB
Owner:	 Noriaki  Hamamoto
	 2-237 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9
Registration Date:		  April 11, 2011

Name:	 ALLMETAL ROOFING
Owner:	 Robert  Poirier
	 19 St. Raphael
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 ART EXPERIENCE
Owner:	 Robert  Milner
	 2170 Route 20
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	 Kathleen K.  Milner
	 2170 Route 20
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:		  April 14, 2011

Name:	 BLUE ROOF CONSULTING 		
	 GROUP
Owner:	 Brian Arthur Savaria
	 42 LeClair Lane
	 P. O. Box 299
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011
 
Name:	 COUCHPOTATODATING.COM
Owner:	 Randall  Callbeck
	 409 Queen Street
	 Suite 405
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4E4
Registration Date:		  April 14, 2011

Name:	 D.V. LEGAL SERVICES
Owner:	 Derry  Virtue
	 P.O. Box 931
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 EXCEL CONTRACTING
Owner:	 Cory  Levy
	 627 York Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:		  April 18, 2011

Name:	 HOWE BAY HAVEN 		
	 ENTERPRISES
Owner:	 Troy  MacKenzie
	 345 Gurney Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P0
Owner:	 Angela   MacKenzie
	 345 Gurney Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  381

Name:	 PEI MOTORCYCLE RENTALS & 	
	 TOURS
Owner:	 Keith  J. Hanley
	 631 Tarantum Road
	 Ft. Augustus, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date:		  April 14, 2011

Name:	 ROCKIN RODEO NIGHTCLUB
Owner:	 Denton  Gardiner
	 118 Maplewood Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5E6
Registration Date:		  April 13, 2011

Name:	 SAMUEL’S COFFEE HOUSE
Owner:	 Moyna  Murphy-Matheson
	 254 Colin Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5W5
Registration Date:		  April 19, 2011

Name:	 SUE’S RIVER’S EDGE 		
	 BANKHOUSE
Owner:	 Kenneth  Attaway
	 15 Westview Drive
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 SUNSTONE CREATIONS 		
	 PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	 Melinda  Lewis
	 69 Emmalee Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B5
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011

Name:	 SUSAN ATTAWAY’S ATTIC
Owner:	 Kenneth  Attaway
	 15 Westview Drive
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:		  April 12, 2011

Name:	 W. LEOD, BAYEUX & CO.
Owner:	 Ryan  MacLeod
	 93 Duffy Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M5
Registration Date:		  April 15, 2011
18

______________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 

been revived:
 
Name:	 TREETOP INDUSTRIAL INC.
Effective Date:		  April 14, 2011
18
_____________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the  
following clergy has been cancelled :

Pastor Chris Auston
Rev. Sylvia Hagerman
Rev. Wayne Hagerman
Rev. Kevin Quast
Convention of Atlantic 
    Baptist Churches

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the  
following clergy has been cancelled :	
	
Rev. Gerrard Dennuse
Rev. Ben DeJong
Rev. Marc Doiron
Rev. Edwin Rideout
Rev. Leanne Young
Rev. Lyndon Young
Pentecostal Assemblies
    of Canada (Maritime District)

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 30, 2011

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
July 02, 2011 to July 09, 2011 for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriage in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Lt. (N) the Rev’d Robert Parker
Anglican Church
77 Saskatchewan Blvd.
Borden, Ontario
L0M 1C0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18
______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 18

April 30, 2011

ESTATE NOTICES
Executor’s Notices 
	 Bishop, Marjorie Ellen................................367
	 Carroll, Alphonsus Maurice........................367
	 Coburn, Evelyn Jeane..................................367
	 Lane, Margaret Joyce..................................367
	 MacDonald, Vera Blanche...........................367
	 Place, Beverly Ann......................................367

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Landing Oyster House & Pub Ltd., The.......378
101461 P.E.I. Ltd..........................................378
Misty Isle Log Homes Inc.............................378
Ebenezer Beams Inc......................................378

Granting Letters Patent
101462 P.E.I. Inc...........................................378
Dr. Wm. Neil McLure Professional Clinical
	 Psychology & Neuropsychology 
		  Corporation................................................378
Fortuneit Limited..........................................378
Ice-Canada Corporation................................378
LF Holdings Inc............................................378
Mullache Corporation...................................378
Norwich Inc..................................................379
Rowing Prince Edward Island Ltd................379
Starr Enterprises Inc......................................379

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
McIsaac’s Fisheries Inc.................................379

Revived Companies
Treetop Industrial Inc....................................381

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions 
Ann Shirley Motel & Cottages.....................378
Wingstreet.....................................................378
Seniors Money..............................................378
Diehl Equipment Canada..............................378
Ken’s Custom Clubs/Attaway’s Attic...........378

Notice of Registration
Allmetal Rooding..........................................380
Anne Shirley Motel & Cottages....................379
Art Experience..............................................380
Atlantic Aeration Services............................379
Blue Roof Consulting Group........................380
Couchpotatodating.com................................380
D.V. Legal Services.......................................380
Emmett & Ellies............................................379
Excel Contracting..........................................380
Grey Power...................................................379
Howe Bay Haven Enterprises.......................380
Island Mulch Company.................................380
Island Stock Photo........................................380
Jamie MacLean Cottage Rentals...................380
Jo Momma’s..................................................380
Juice Garden..................................................380
Mike Doucette’s Handy Business.................380
Misty Isle Log Homes...................................379
Modifiableweb..............................................380
Mtich’s Painting............................................380
PEI Motorcycle Rentals & Tours..................381
Reader’s Digest.............................................379
Reader’s Digest Canada................................379
Rockin Rodeo Nightclub...............................381
Samuel’s Coffee House.................................381
Sue’s River Edge Bankhouse........................381
Summerside Hyundai....................................379
Sunstone Creations Photography..................381
Susan Attaway’s Attic...................................381
W. Leod, Bayeux & Co.................................381
“What’s the Scoop?”.....................................379



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 30, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  383

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Auston, Pastor Chris..................................381
	 Convention of Atlantic Baptist Churches..381
	 DeJong, Rev. Ben......................................381
	 Dennuse, Rev. Gerrard..............................381
	 Doiron, Rev. Marc.....................................381
	 Hagerman, Rev. Sylvia..............................381
	 Hagerman, Rev. Wayne.............................381
	 Pentecostal Assemblies of Canada 
	   (Maritime District)...................................381
	 Quast, Rev. Kevin......................................381
	 Rideout, Rev. Edwin..................................381
	 Young, Rev. Leanne...................................381
	 Young, Rev. Lyndon..................................381

Temporary Registration
Parker, Lt. (N) the Rev’d Robert.................. 382



April 30, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 57 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2011-181 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT 
FEES REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 19 
April 2011.) 

Pursuant to section 312 of the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
H-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Table 4 of section 8 of the Highway Traffic Act Fees Regulations 
(EC309/93) under the entry “Driver license reinstatement for 
suspension or cancellation” is amended by the addition of the following 
after clause (a): 
 (a.1) under s. 276(2) of the Highway Traffic 

Act 
100 

2. These regulations come into force on April 30, 2011. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 amends the Fees Regulations of the Highway Traffic Act to 
add a reinstatement fee of $100 for processing unpaid fine suspensions, 
payable prior to reinstatement of the driver’s license by the Registrar. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



58 ROYAL GAZETTE April 30, 2011 

 

EC2011-197 

REVENUE ADMINISTRATION ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 19 
April 2011.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Revenue Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1990, Cap. R-13.2, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Revenue Administration Act Regulations 
(EC390/91) is amended 

(a) by renumbering it as subsection 1(1); and 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (1): 

(2) In this Part, “record” means any information set down by 
handwriting, books of account, document, drawing, typewriting, printing, 
photocopying, photographing, magnetic impulse, mechanical or 
electronic recording or any other means. 

2. (1) Subsection 3(1) is of the regulations is amended  

(a) by the deletion of the words “books of account, records and 
documents” and the substitution of the word “records”; and 

(b) by the addition of the word “and” after clause (f). 

(2) Section 3 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (1): 

(1.1) Where a vendor maintains the records set out in subsection (1) in 
electronic form, that vendor must ensure, for as long as those records are 
required to be preserved, that the records 

(a) remain complete and unaltered, apart from any changes or 
additions made in the normal course of communication, storage or 
display, from the time they were first made in final form; 
(b) are accessible by the vendor which is required to retain them; and 
(c) are capable of being printed and of being produced in 
electronically readable format for inspection, examination or audit. 

(1.2) In order to inspect records that are maintained electronically at 
the place of inspection, the Commissioner, an inspector or any person 
authorized by the Minister may require the vendor to produce the records 
in the form of a printout or to produce them in an electronically readable 
format, or to do both. 

Record, defined 

Records maintained 
in electronic form 

Inspection of 
electronically 
maintained records 



April 30, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 59 

 

(2) Subsection 3(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “books of account, records and documents” and the 
substitution of the word “records”. 

3. Forms 1 and 2 of the Schedule to the regulations are revoked. 

4. These regulations come into force on April 30, 2011. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 adds a definition for the term “record”. 
 
SECTION 2 replaces a reference to the words “books of account, 
records and documents” with a reference to “records”. The section also 
clarifies how electronic records must be kept and how they may be 
inspected.  
 
SECTION 3 repeals the forms for filing a notice of objection and a 
notice of appeal. The Act does not require forms to be prescribed for 
these notices. 
 
SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



60 ROYAL GAZETTE April 30, 2011 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
H-5 Highway Traffic Act 

Fees Regulations 
 
EC309/93 

 
s.8, Table 4 
[eff] Apr. 30/11 

 
EC2011-181 
(19.04.11) 

 
57 

      
R-13.2 Revenue Administration Act 

Regulations 
 
EC390/91 

 
s.1 [renum] 1(1) 
s.1(2) [added] 
s.3(1) 
s.3(1) 
s.3(1.1) [added] 
s.3(1.2) [added] 
s.3(2) 
Sched. 
  Form 1 [rev] 
  Form 2 [rev] 
[eff] Apr. 30/11 

 
EC2011-197 
(19.04.11) 

 
58-59 

      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	Part 2 110430.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACTFEES REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	REVENUE ADMINISTRATION ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX




